3 St. Mary's Square
Bury St. Edmunds
IP33 2AJ

To the directors and officers of MediaKey plc.

(i) The Rt. Hon. Thomas Orlando Lyttelton, Viscount Chandos
(ii) David Sorrell Gordon Esq.

(iii) Luke Oliver Johnson Esq.

(iv) Thomas Turner Parkinson Esq.

cc: John Twizell, Geoffrey Martin & Co, Liquidators Just Group plc
Mick McLoughlin, KPMG, Joint Administrator MediaKey plc

November 29" 2006

Gentlemen,
Claim for Damages in excess of £10,000,000

Some of you will be aware that in January 2005 I was given Power of Attorney over the affairs
of Think Entertainment plc, the successor in title to all the assets of Newscreen Media Group plc,

formerly Just Group plc.

Since that time I have been attempting to realise the value of the assets for the benefit of

creditors and shareholders of Think Entertainment.

All of you are no doubt aware that Just Group collapsed principally because of the deficiencies
in the financial affairs of MediaKey plc for which you were all personally responsible when you
sold it to Just Group, and the dreadful state of the Butt Ugly Martians IP rights which had been so
badly and negligently created/managed by Wilf and Paula Shorrocks.

In May 2001 the board of Just Group received a report from their solicitors, Eversheds, that
identified many discrepancies between the accounts and cash flow forecasts you represented to Just
Group at the time of the takeover and what was actually discovered to be the case. Those
discrepancies, in my judgment, constitute wilful fraud by you on Just Group plc. and its

shareholders.

By way of example, Eversheds identify that Arthur Andersens report to the directors of Just
Group was made after they had given you a draft and asked for your confirmation that you had made
available all significant information, set out all significant assumptions and included no material

unrecognised contingencies, to Andersen and therefore the shareholders of Just Group plc.



The report identifies that “there was a suspicion shared by the Institutions and a number of other
parties that information may have been concealed by MediaKey” as being one of the reasons for Just

Group's caution in dealing with you.

The report further identifies that you falsified creditor balances, found budgeting “difficult” and
provided profit figures that were not supported by invoices or contracts and that the working capital

forecast was more than £3 million pounds adrift in the first 6 months.

In essence you were grossly negligent and falsely represented the financial position of MediaKey
in order to induce Just Group to buy it. For that you are personally liable as the acquisition would

not have proceeded in any shape if the truth had been known.

Eversheds concluded that “Just is entitled to pursue recovery of all the costs, losses and
expenses that it has incurred from the purchase of MediaKey which it would not otherwise have

made”.

You will be aware of the wholly misguided and subsequent rescue of Just Group by Christopher
Jones and others. Indeed Jones was positively gushing about the surefire recovery of £30 million in
damages from Andersens (auditors and advisers to both Just and Mediakey) as a result of the fraud
and falsity of the accounts you had prepared and for which you bear personal responsibility, but for
some inexplicable reason neither Jones nor the other “rescue” directors of Just Group, sought to

recover damages from those actually responsible for the false accounting, viz: yourselves.

Well that task has now fallen to me, and I therefore now assert against you, individually and
jointly and severally, the rights to damages arising from that “chose in action” on behalf of the
successors in title to the assets of Just Group plc. Please be aware that Just Group is in creditors
voluntary liquidation, and this letter has been copied to that company's liquidator as shown above,

as well as to the MediaKey joint Administrators at KPMG.

MediaKey plc has itself been placed in Compulsory Liquidation by the High Court with the
Official Receiver as Liquidator. You will fully appreciate the powers of investigation available to

him and the High Court.

The Civil Procedure Rules require all parties to a dispute to attempt to resolve matters without

recourse to the courts if at all possible, and therefore I would propose a round table meeting to



explore possible resolution before formal proceedings are commenced.

Accordingly I would welcome any thoughts you may have, given that the quantum of the claim
is clearly in excess of £10,000,000 (Ten Million Pounds), as to how best to resolve matters in as
uncontentious a manner as possible. In particular I would be grateful for your advice as to the
existence of any Directors and Officers Insurance that was in place, albeit claims are likely to be
denied in the first instance given that your actions were clear fraud on your part.

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

Mark G. Hardy



3 St. Mary's Square
Bury St. Edmunds

Christopher Andrew Jones Esq. IP33 2A]
Old Orchard Cottage

The Green

Cookham Dean

Maidenhead, SL6 9NZ November 21, 2006

Dear Mr. Jones,

As you are aware, over the course of the last 21 months, I have discovered
considerable irregularities in your conduct in the matter of the “rescue” of Just

Group plc, and as part of the “Just Action Group”.

In particular you:

1. Encouraged people to send money to a firm of accountants based on
representations that their money would be held on the strict condition that it
would be returned to them if the money was not invested in the “rescue” of
Just Group; and then, aided and abetted by others, you plundered those
monies to, inter alia, pay yourself substantial sums of money.

2. Falsely accounted for the monies raised.

3. Solicited investment in Just Group shares based upon a prospectus and other
representations you knew, should have known and/or shall be deemed to

have known, was materially false and/or misleading.

In one instance you even went so far as to prepare a board minute
purporting to commit Just Group, of which you were a director, to repay
£40,000 you demanded be (and was) paid to you even though you were under
instructions from the administrators of Just Group that you could not commit
that company to anything ahead of the proposed Creditors Voluntary

arrangement, and those monies were held in trust.

You have, largely without success, tried to involve the police and various
regulatory bodies in the investigation of your allegations that fraud had been

committed in Just Group prior to it being placed in liquidation. I have to say



that I share some of your concerns about the pre-2002 fraud in Just Group,
and I am as you know, taking steps to have those matters properly
investigated by the liquidator of Just Group plc.

It is now my intention to commence proceedings against you under the Theft
Act and at Common Law. I intend to Lay Informations before the City of
London Magistrates Court and will ask the Magistrates to issue Summons
against you in respect of the offences. As a courtesy, I will provide you with
copies of those Informations when we meet at the High Court on December
18" in the KPMG application matter.

The issuance of a Summons is within the discretion of the Magistrates, and
should you wish to do so I am sure they will afford you the right to appear and
argue that the Summons should not be issued. I therefore advise you to take
proper legal advice, and accordingly request that you please let me know

whether you wish to avail yourself of that opportunity.

At the time of Laying the Informations, I undertake to advise the Magistrates
of the contents of this letter and any response you might wish to make

indicating you wish to contend the issuance of any Summons.

Acting out of an abundance of caution, this letter is copied to the major

respondents to the High Court application.

Yours sincerely

Mark Gregory Hardy

cc: John Twizell, Liquidator, Just Group plc
Mick McLoughlin, KPMG, Joint Administrator Just Group plc



3 St. Mary's Square
Bury St. Edmunds

Mick McLoughlin Esq. IP33 2A]
Global Head of Restructuring

KPMG

8 Salisbury Square

London EC4Y 8BB November 21 2006

Dear Mr. McLoughlin,

Just Group plc and its subsidiaries

I write to you as one of the joint administrators of Just Group plc and its

subsidiaries, and in particular EDI Realisations Ltd.

You are aware that the High Court has listed your latest application for
hearing on December 18" 2006 at 12.30pm.

Since I came onto the scene in January of 2005 as the holder of a Power of
Attorney for Think Entertainment plc, the successor company under a s110
Insolvency Act scheme, I have had cause to investigate many things

concerning the affairs of Just Group plc and its successors and assigns.

My investigations have revealed some very worrying matters concerning the
role of not only the directors and officers of Just Group plc, but also your own

and your firm's pivotal role in matters post the Administration Order.

In the EDI matter, you are well aware that I and the creditors of Think
Entertainment plc were induced into letting that company “trade on” in reliance
on your and your solicitors, Eversheds, representations to Addleshaw Goddard
that the excess monies in EDI would flow to Think to enable it to pay its
creditors and convene an AGM etc. Matters became complicated by the
inevitable conversion of the Just Group plc liquidation from a Members
Voluntary to a Creditors Voluntary solely because you had refused to hand over

monies I and others had relied on.



Your application to the High Court is itself, in my judgment, quite bizarre
and I shall be seeking a wasted costs order in any event. But to find this
summer that you stated, through your solicitors, that the monies were in any
event due (and had been paid) to preferential creditors of all the estates under
your control, as that was the purpose of the monies raised in the Just Group

CVA has stretched credulity beyond breaking point.

In the absence of replies to correspondence, I have taken such limited

advice as I can on the information I have dragged out of you via Eversheds.

It seems pretty clear to most observers that you have not only improperly
applied monies that were passed to you to be held in trust against certain
liabilities, but contrary to the requirements of the Insolvency Act you have
misapplied some of those monies to your own uncertified and unaccounted
fees. Your conduct has not only fallen below acceptable professional standards,
but given the statements you have made to the High Court and myself, it is
clear evidence of conduct that would otherwise constitute offences under the
Theft Act.

I also enclose, for your information, a copy of a letter I have today sent to
Christopher Jones, and you will see that I refer to a false and/or misleading
prospectus. That prospectus is the one you caused to be sent to the more than
55,000 shareholders of Just Group plc., and for which you have statutory

liability under the provisions of the Companies Acts.

The main complaint in relation to the fund raising that was carried out
relates to Christopher Jones' “wild” assertions about the near certainty of
recovering £30,000,000 in damages from Andersens in relation to the fraud
perpetrated by the then directors of MediaKey plc (including Luke Johnson,
now Chairman of Channel 4, an audit client of your firm). He, you and your
solicitors knew this was arrant nonsense as your solicitors, acting for Just

Group, had already advised on the matter.



It seems to me unarguable but that the advice contained in the Eversheds
report should have been disclosed to shareholders who were being asked to
send monies to the company based on Jones' stupid assertions. You had an
overriding duty of care to ensure that the “prospectus” was not misleading in
that regard, and I say you clearly failed in your duty - indeed has there ever
been a prospectus quite like the Just Group one? Could you have made the

CVA document any “smaller” in its print size?

We are now heading for a crunch hearing on December 18", and let me
make no bones about it, but that I will be making accusations to the Registrar
about your failure to act properly in the EDI application and deliberately

withholding relevant information from the court and the respondents.

I also intend to seek the reopening of all closed Administrations as you have

prima facie misapplied CVA monies in so many of those.

There is still time to settle the EDI matters outside of the courtroom, as
John Twizell has suggested to your co- Administrator, Allan Graham, and as
the Registrar has “off the record” recommended, but he has been rebuffed
and/or ignored at every turn. I appreciate the fundamental difficulty you face
in admitting gross professional misconduct, but you have been offered a lifeline

in this matter.

Lest you think I am not prepared to follow through with my proposed
actions, please feel free to contact our mutual contact, David Buchler, who can

confirm my fearless tenacity — perhaps he can broker a resolution.

This letter is also copied to your Senior Partner, John Griffith-Jones, to
ensure that your firm is properly on notice of the nature of the claims against

it, you and Allan Graham.

Yours sincerely

Mark G, Hardy
cC: John Twizell, Geoffrey Martin & Co.



Think Bntertatnment ple

To:  Graham Roberf Calderbank of 37 Acorn Ridge, Walton, Chesterfield $42 7HF
Hitary David Clement of Applecrott, Broome, stourbridge DYF OHA
 srian Charles Downs of Imperial House, North Street, Bromley BR1 13D
John Bricn Proctar of Thornhill, Clint, Harrogate HG3 D5

wiarch 180 2[}[3_15

Gentleman,

Claim for dgmages

| write to advise you that since my appointment on thunw o5+ 2005, to act for and
on behalf of Think Entettainment plc {“Think") by irevocable power of attorney (copy
enclosed), it has come to my attention that the circumstances giving rise to the very act

of creation of Think are in doubt as o their bone fides, and that Think has claims against

you for damages.

vou are oware of the disasirous nature of the acquisition of the Four Point
Enteriainment lic {“4PT") husinass ond assets, and matters have come io light which show
that Think has cloims for damages against ydu for breach of your duty. | enclose a copy of

the cireular and the July 19 lefter sent to you DY Deloiftes, putiing you on clear notfice of

- the problers with the 4FT deal.

In accordance with the RSC Civil Procedure Rules and best praciice, | enclose @

copy of the relevant axtract frorm the Frofocols 1o the Rules as an addendum ic this 1etier.

FIRSTLY

Three of you swore o declaration of solvency in qocordance with the provisions of

the Insalvency ACt concerming the offairs of Newscreen Media plic [ Mewscreen’), and

registered England Mo, S11S90 www.thinkaoosagne. bafo
5 The Court, Lanwnes Business Park, Kewtford, CBE FPN.



Think Bntertainiment ple

the company records show that declaration wes based upon infarmation producead by
Graham Calderbank who was' clearly at dll times octing as a shadow director of

Newscreen, and should have been so reported to Companies House.

The four of ydu are. and in my judgment were at all times, awars that the assets
showrt in the swom solvency statement relating to “debtors” was o misrepresentation of
the fact thaf the “recoverables” of MNewscreen, Newscreen Licensing and Newscreen
Entertainment were not recoverable 1o the exient envisaged, and that the value ascribed
to the "daebtor” os reflected in the sworn statement was false, and you knew it o be fralse,
Your declaration was, in my ludgement, made with reckless disregard for its veracity and
was infended to deceive the shareholders of Newscrean info believing that monies could
be recovered from the subsidiary companies sufficient to meet the payments due under
the loan notes to be ssued by the successor carporation, Think, as a consequence of vour

deliberately misleading and false statements.

Accordingly Think claims from You. on a joint and several liability basis, the amount
shown as "debtors” in the fale declaration of solvenéy lass amounts collected to the date
herect. | will provide you with the detailed schedules showing actuol amounis recovered
within 28 days gs reconciliations are presenfly being prepared, but early ndications are
that the uncollectad and/or uncollectible amounts exceed £2,500,000 (TWO MILLION FIVE
HUNDRED THOUSAND PQUNDS) and you may presume that is the minimom estimated

amaount of this claim.

In addition it is my present opinion that Think should deny any and all liability to pay
any amaunts to the loan note hoiders, on the grounds that it was fraudulently induced into
assuming those liabilittes upon your representations that there were adequate resources to

pay them. Some of you are registered note holders, and should consider that posifion.

Accordingly | am taking advice as to whether, when and how fo advise the loan
note holders that the four of you should be held jointly and severdlly liable for any
amounts due under the notes, including interest, an amount in excess of £2,500,000 {TWO

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND POUNBS).



Think Entertatnmient ple

_ Think also hereby picces you on notfice that should it deny liabiiity under the loan
- notes, it intends to seek reimbursement from you of monies paid s “interest” to the loan
' ".nofe holders in 2004, an amount in excess of £75.000 but vet fo be determined as some
" nétes wers not Issued when they should have been, and interest will have accruad Upon

- them,

You are no doubt aware that the swearng of a declaration of solvency is one of
those rare occasions in English law where there is a presumption of a criminal offence and
of the guilt on the parties swearing the declaratfion, if the debts cannot and have not

been paid within twelve months,

_ You were oll aware before your resignations that the ordinary debfs of Newscreen, |at
alone the loan rotes, had not il been paid, and therefore you may presume that the
liquidatars of Newsereen will be in fouch with you in due course as many of therm remain

- unpaid for want of liquid resources.

SECONDLY

You are ail aware of the forged signature that appears on the document purporting
*_ 16 be an agreement or consent of the Discovery Channel to the assignment of otherwise
non-assignable properties {The “Discovery Properties”) from 4PT to Think, Corsent to the
assignment was o condition precedent to the completion of the transaction, and was
mcluded ot Divider 8 of ﬂﬁe binders prepared by Cobbetfs, solicitors acting for Think, A

copy of the document is enclosed for your attention.

You will note, if you had not already known it, that the document is merely a copy of
a fax sent from the offices of 4PT.

it s the most basic, fundamental and essential principle of any due diigence
-invésﬂgaﬂon and/or audif, that where confirmation s required from o third pory of &
crtical matier, then confirmation is sought directly from the third party who is asked to
~confirn the matter direcily to the enquirer. Two of you are members of the Institute of

Chartered Accountants in Engicnd & Wales, and the procedures will have been drummed

- inte you from the very start of your fraining, s it was in mine.



Think Bntertatnment ple

fo find that no enguiry wos made direcily of the third party on a matter individually
and so prominently disclosed in the circular to shareholders as being the major source of
revenues for 2004-6 is incomprehensible, and in my judgment a gross breach of your duties
as a director, whether or not the document furmead out 1o be o fargery. My investigations
show that such a lapse of even the most basic due diigence is not the only example, arid
I can only conclude that in what appeaars to be hasie to do “any deal at di" before the
first loan note principal payment became dUe, vou did hoi adhere fo the standards

legitimafely expected of you by the shareholders who hadt placed their trust in vou.

[ fully appreciate that you gppointed solicitors and accountants 1o assist in the due
diigence process, but yau pemsonally had g minimum duty to enquire as to the validity
and proptiety of fhe most fundamental and essential docurments, You should be crawcrre |
that Think has claimed against Cobbetts for gross professional negligence relafing to thair
acceplance of the forged document os adequate for the purpose and s seeking
exemplary damages for such o gross lapse in professional standards, tut that does not

absolve you of your responsibilities and liabilities,

You may be oware that the enfirety of the Discovery Property dedlings are now
being dealt with by Discovery Channel's legal deparfment, whoe have asked me to
provide an address to which they may submit 'claims’. | require and shall seek an

indemnity from the four of you in respect of those claims.

You should also be aware that | am iold, but a5 yet have no direct coroborative
evidence other than documents in the due diligence files, that the frue nature of the
Discovery Properties was only ever for 5 programmes of one hour, not the 13 that you
disclosed in the circular. If you had only made direct enguiry you would maost likedy heve
been aware of this discrepancy, and the due diligence documents that were available to

you seem to confitm significantly fewer than 13 hours anyway.

Accordingly Think claims from you, on a joint and several liability basis, an amourt
equal to the loss of forecast profits on the Discovery Properties as shown in the waorking
papers relating fo the 4PT acquisition, together with the monies disbursed since acquisition
on programme development, and any and all other amounts last as a comsequence of

the reversion of the Discovery Properties to the Discovery Channel, | am not in a position to



Think Bntertatnment ple

- guantify the amounts until further investigation has been completed, but the amount is
estimated at notless than £1.000,000 {ONE MIELION POUNDS),

POTENTIAL CLAIMS

Other matters are stili the subject of enquiry and may result in further claims being
. asserted against you. Mr. Calderbank is aware of other claims thaf | have dlreqdy asserted
against him alone,

In parficular you should be aware that shareholders are demanding that monies be
| returned to them inrelation to the “rescue” of Just Group plc being based upon knowingly
. false representations. There is prima facie evidence that they have a very sirong case

é::gr::i_nat mermibers of JAG/GOS elc. and those who were directors, declared or shadow, of
the company at the time the monies wers released and shares allocated. Some of you
'.wefe: i.nvolved at the fime. To the extent that any claims may be asserfed against Think, 4

will seek indemnification from those of you who were involved.

| . I am presently investigating whether or not Think can assert claims against the
directors of MediaKey and/or Just Group in relation to the losses suffered in that disastrous
- transaction, and also whether there may be any claims under the Directors & Officers

: ihsurqnce. Agdin some of you were directors and/or officers at the time.
- Please acknowledae receipt of this claim letter promptly.
~ Please provide me with o detailed wiitien response within one month from the date
- of this letter, a fime frame that is in my judgment reqsonable given that you are all aware
of the facis and circumstances and had discussed them ot length with solicitors to Think.
Court proceedings will be issued if the full response ks not received within ene month.
| am keen to resolve matiers as speedily and expediticusly as possible, and | am

willihg to consider hinding medtiation or similar alternative dispute resalution in arder 1o

-avoid protracted and costly litigation.



Think Entertainment ple

Fdraw your attention to

the court's powers jo Impose sanctions for failure to comply
with ifs practice directions,

Yours faithfully

Mark Gregory Hardy

By power of attorney

For and on behalf of Thipk Entertainment plc




NITHOUT PRESUDICE.

57 Acorn Bidgs
Walion
Chesterfield
G40 THY
| 2 Aprit 2005

Mark Hardy

Think Entertamment Plc

3 The Coutt

{ anwades Business Park

Kentford

CBR 7PN

Dear Mr Bardy

Tam inté,c:ai;;st of youx docwment dated 18 March 2003, which was incorrectly addressed, but which bas
been forwarded on to me. Please ensurs that your records are amended to reflact the address at the top
~ of this Jetter,

T refits totally your claim that | was a shadow director, which 1 believe is fully S’u];;potted by the
Qompanjr_remrds and indeed will, T believe, e confirmed by the professionals who acted at the tme,
inctuding the board, shonld the need arise. Tndeed 1 have already received verbal confirmations to this
effsct. .

Wy role was siply that of provider of information requested by ibe board, based vpon fhe mformation
avasiable to me, similar &0 that of any accountant m 20 brsiness. [f the board acied on mry directions

. and instructions they would certainly not bave progressed the acquisition. of Four Point, about which I
expressed serioas ceservations both before ihe board signed off theix Statement of Solvency and

- gubsequent thercto.

" | have today received a COPY of a leter, dated 31 March 2003, sent 10 you joimtly by John Procter,

. Brian Downs and Da . Clement. As they do, I take oreat excepiion o youx ailegations of decephon
and gross neghgence and, Yike them, chorald 1 find that you are making these allegations in any waY
public, either \written ot verbal, T wiil slap be pursning you personally for defamation. A copy of yeur

“document has been forwarded to my MSUTors, who provide cover for legal expenses in such

circumatances, should the matter proceed forther.

As a shareholder and 2 creditor of Think 1 would asic, is not the Company’ § best interest served DY

. pursaing i#s Jegal options under the warranties within the Tour Point acquisifion docaments, and to that

and working with the previous board and its then adwisors, and in seeking 10 recOVEl the sums due ©
the pompany, which I seemio racall you referred o as being a prioniy, when we first met 1o Janmary,

. but [ have seen litte evidence of?

Yours sincerely

Graham Calderbank BA ACA



© 31st March 2005

nir M (G Hardy AR

Think Entertainment PLC [~ «4 APR U5

3 The Court 10 -
Lanwades Business Park
Kentford CBS 7PN

Dear Sir

© We refer to your cormespondence daied 18™ March 2005, the contents of which are noted.

" However, they ate totally incorrect and in fact amount 10 NONSENSE. You do Think and
yourself a digservice in making allegations of this nature, especially bearing in mind the
amoumt of work and etfort put in by the Directora.

Further, we regard that the power of attorney ander which you claim to be operating dogs nat
give you ariy powers Lo gither act in litigation on hehalf of Think, nor take the actions which
YOU1 ATE PUrPOTNg 1o have the authority to do. Therefore, you are sXposing yourself 1o
persona) liability for exceading your powers and are acting in a manner in which you are
fikely to bring the Comparty into disrepute.

‘We take very serious exception to your allegations of deception and gross negligence and
~ should we find that you are making these allegations in any way public, either written o1
. verbal, we will be pursuing you perzonally for defamation.

We refer to the two claims you allege exist. Firstly, you have failed to provide any details of
any debtors that at the time of the sworn declaration, you fesl were not recoverable. Further,
we require details of the actions you have taken to TeCover these alleged unrecoverable dehts.

You appear to be alleging fhat the forged signature on the assignments has caused a loss in

© . sgme way 1o the Company. This document in no Way affected the production as is gvidenced
by the fact that after the merger Think continued forward with the production. The fact that it

ater reverted to Discovery had nothing whatsoever to do with the document. We would
expect Think to be pUrsLing a wartanty claim against the party responsible for the alleged

- frand in the first place.

Fimally, we have not as yet sought legal representation, But shouid the matter procesd further,
we intend to instruct solicitors and will seek to recoup all costs incorred against you
personally.

" Yours faithfally

ork £ sk, otm Prostor, Thorbi, Clint, Harogate, HG3 3DS

rian Downs, Tmperial House, North Street, Bromley BR1 150

W H David Clement, Applecroft, Broome, Stourhridge DYS 0HA



Think Entertatnment ple

To:  Graham Robert Catderbank of 57 Acorn Ridge, Walton, Chesterfield 542 7HF
Hilary David Clement of Applecroft, Broome, Stourbridge DY9 GHA
Bricin Charles Downs of Imperial House, North Street, Bromlgy BR1 15D

- John Bricn Proctor of Thornhill, Clint, Harrogate HG3 3D5

April 15" 2005

Gentemen,

Claim for damages

wr. Calderbank wrote to me by leiter dated April 20, and the other three of you
wrote 1o me by letter doted March 31 bui that bears o postmark of Aprit 4% .
Calderbank’s leffer refers to him having seen thm‘.l fatter, but | am not aware whethear or

not you hove seen his letter.

| note the threals you make against me personally, and | will draw these to the
_ QI’FEHTJIIDH of the trial judge in due course, as such threats are wholly improper and
. unlawiyl. In the meantime please be aware that any claim to lodged in the High Court will
| sfr__ﬁé on the face of it the entirety of the allegations against you, and that the docurnent is

publicly available after service upon you In accordances with the Rules and public policy.

| nate that you do not accept the authority of my Power of Aftomey to act for the
company. You are mistaken, but if we have to let ¢ judge of the High Courf rule u@on my

capacity as enunciated on the face of the Statement of Claim, so be it.

| note vou have not yet sought lsgal representation, LUt Messrs Downs and

Caldetbank have confirmed they have nofified their insurers.

registered bn Bngland No. 5121390 www.think2oosngm.bnfo
= The Court, Lanwades Bustiness Park, rentfovd, CBR FPM



Think Entertainment ple

Mr. Calderbank further states that he is not a shadow director. His asserfion will be
tested in the High Court as necessary, and does not accord with records | have seen nor s

it the: apinion of these of the Company’s advisers fo whom | have spoken.

You state that | have failed fo prcwide details of the debts that | claim were not
recoverable. Thot is not frue, and you are being wholly disingenuous, | enclosed o copy of
the circular that set out with total precision the amaunts sworn by you to be recoverable
from the two Newscreen Media subsidiary companies,

You are well awore that before yvou had swom.the dedclaration, you had told the
cuditors to those companies that upon the recrganisation being completed you intended
fo declare fhe amounts not to be recoverable earlier than the first anniversary of their
adoption of the statutory accounts of those companies. | enclose o copy of the statutory
accounts to remind you of your deliberate acts made just a few days after vou had sent
fhe circular to the share and loan-note holders, The froil shows that in January the then
draft qccounts showed provision for the inclusion of o “post balance sheet note", claarly
aevidencing your intention to deceive.

| find it difficult o comprehend why you ask me what aclions | have taken to recover
the debitfs, when you had precluded any recovery, and that it was your clear doty o

collect the monies due to the companies before | even came on the scena.

the avidence of an almost compleate lack of any proper attempts by you to collect
the underlying debts in the subsidiary companies shows a disgraceful breach of your
fiduciary duties to the shareholders, and in my judgment you knew and/or should have
known and/or are deemed 1o have known that the armounts shown on those accounts os

recoverable from third parties was whaolly misleading.

| enclose for yvour atfenfion a copy of a letter doted September 100 2004 from
Trudaau Corporation, one of the dlleged "debtors”, as an example aevidencing what | say
amounts to gross negligence and dersliction of duly, lecading to the production of
deliberately fakse and misleading accounts that were intended to, ond did, deceive the
share and loan-note holders, Those accounts formed the basis of your sworn declaration
of sclvency, which stated on its face that all amounis would be realised within 12 months,

Le. by May 20 2005.
2



Think Bntertainment ple

50 let me be cuite clear, the company cldims the amount of £2,951,755 from you in
respect of the imecoverable debts due from its subsidiary companies, and | reserve my
'rigjh‘rs in respect of claims for the company’s own irecoverable debfors upon completion
-+ of my investigations.

* Please also be on hotice that it Is my present intention o convene a meeting of loan-
. _nhie holders in crder to present them with the facts and matters that have come to my
s q"r’ranﬁon, and to notity them that this company will be denying any and all liability for the
- r‘ic’ré$ s its ossumption of the debt was based upon your knowingly false and frauduient

‘misrepresentations. My Clear understanding of Insolvency Law is that the responsibility for

E - payment of those notes will then fall upen you personally, and on a joint and several basis.

~ . The matter is made more complex because some of you are registered loan-note holders.

| Flease alo be on hatice that you may incur substantial olher obligations when the
present members voluntary liguidation of Newscreen Media Group ple automatically
- '.c'onve:rfs.fo an insolvent liquidation on May 214 2005, and | would counsel you 1o take
legal adﬁce ghead of that date. It may poy you to consider contacting the liquidators of

fhﬂi_ company before the automatic conversion date.

E ' You refer to the Discovery property and assert that the forged document did not
cause aloss, You are well aware that the propetty (ies) were handed back to Discovery in
n_::n.uﬂem'pi to rnifigote damage because Think could nat perform its obligations even if
| -?he:dssi_gnmen’r had been valid (not least becaouse Think could not recover its own
recelvablesl). You even admit that you caused the company to spend money on the
property, so your argdmenf i5 lost before vou even start, All that it remains for me fo do s

' _qurjhﬂfy the amounts, and | am awditing schedules from Discovery as to thelr proposals.

- ~ Finally, Mr Caolderbank asks, not unreasonably, whether “as o shareholder and
.éredi__’ror of Think | would ask, is not the Company’s best interest served by pursuing its legal
_ _.op_’rions under the waranties within the Four Point acauisition documents”, well rest
qssur;ed'l arn so acting. | have seized dll Four Points assets, and am asserting o lien upon
' ; Th_&'r'*h and intend to sell them in due course to pay for the domages they have caused as

 well s setite the claims against that entity that, in law, ceased to exist in mid Novermber

2004.



Think Bntertatnment ple

i remain ready and willing to enter into discussions fo resclve matters without recourse
to litigation, but you must appreciate that this company must protect its positien, and in
the absence of setflernent, actual - not merely proposed or "under discussion”, before the
critical May 21% 2005 date, the company must commence the legal process to recoup

monies claimed.

| drow your attention to the court's powers to impose sanctions for failure fo comply

with its practice directions.

For the avoidance of all doubt, be on notice that all corespendence in this matfter

has been, and wil continue fo be, copied to the companies advisors.

Yours faithfully

Mark Gregory Hardy
By power of aftorney
For and an behal of Think Entertainment plo
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Suby: Letter before Legal Action for professional negligence- Protocol 6
Date: 16/03/2005

To stephen. white@cobbetts.co.uk
S vV rachgl qee@@oobbetis.co.uk
Stephen White Eq.

Senior Partner

.. - Cobbetls
. Ship Canal House, King Sireet, Manchester, M2 4WB.

. Maich 16th 2005

- Dear Mr, White

"I thank you for your emdil of March 14th, the contents of which are noted, and

which confirms to me that we are unlikely to resolve matters without recourse to
the lega! processes set out in the Civil Procedure Rules.

| crave your reascnable induigence in the style and any omissions of content in

" this letter, but the company ['Think™ is acting for itself without legal representation

- and lexpect o appear in person in any subsequeni court proceedings.

-Accordingly | write as required by Pre-Action Protocol é to nofify you and your firm

that this company, Think Entertainment pic, now anticipates bringing o claim

- agdinst your firm, Cohbetts, for damages suffered by the company as a result of
" Cobbetls professional negligence, and that you should regard this emcil as the
Letter of Claim required by Section B2 of the Proiocol,

i I yeu have not already done so, you should immediately notify your professional
"¢ indemnity insurers of this matter.

- The protocol requires me to provide you with ¢ brief outline of the COMPAny's
. -grievance against your firm, which I set out in the following paragraphs which are
~ highlighted in boid and italic print for ease of identification:

'. Cobbetts was instructed fo act for Think in the makter of the proposed acquisifion

of the business and cerfain assets of Four Poinf Enferfainment LLC ("Four Point"},

.. which work resutted in o circular being sent fo the more than 55,000 shareholders
.. of Think-on or abouf July 19h 2004 seeking their approveal for fhe proposed
~ acquisition.

- On page 12 of the circular it is stated that "The Acquisiffon Agreement is
...~ conditional upon .......... the satisfaction of certain legal conditions refafing to the
a _':ﬂﬂe and assignability of the assets fo be purchased" and "The ....Board has the
- power fo woive, in whole orin parl, any of the conditions....".

" On page 6 of the circular it Is stated Fhat "...the principal assets...." include "
.. Secrels of Superstar Fifness 2 .........re-commissioned by Discovery Channel for

broadeast .... this serles is currently In produclion for delivery o the network for
broadcast in August 2004" (hereinafter the "Discovery Properly”) and "during the

16 Anril 2005 AOT: Thinknle



Page 2 of 4

period 2004 o 2006 the majorify of the revenue js expected fo be generated by
the production, licensing and disfribution of the ...(Discovery Properiy)......"

The circulor clearly shows that the Discovery Properly was essenfial indeed

- pivotal, fo the enfire fransaction, and the documents | have seen show fthaf the

" Board did notf, and would in my opinion have been acting improperly acling if it
did, waive the condilions altaching fo verificafion thaf the Discovery Property was
validly assigned to Think on or before completion.

In accordance with the wriften coniract, your firm was engaged to ensure a
successful completion, Those affendees at the completion meelkings and EGM fo
whom | have spoken (including shareholders) have informed me that ot no fime
was any mention made of any doubis as fo the validity of the assignment,

* In the documents produced by your firm, af divider 8 of fthe Condilions Precedent,
there is a copy of the purported agreement from Discovery fo the assignment of

. the Discovery Properiy o Think, and I have therefore not copied if fo you as you
already have if to hand. All parfies agree that the document is a forgery in that if
does nof bear the signature of any person authorised fo act for Discovery, and the

. forgery has been confirmed to me by Shukri Ghalayini in the presence of his

afforney, and now publicly published by him on the ADVFN bulletin board (see
affoched Word document),

The face of the document shows thal it is merely a fox sent direclly from Four
Paint, not on any leffer head, with the greeting in the name of a person ofher than
the purported addressee, and could nof be properly considered af even the mos?
elemental due diligence level as an acceptable authentication of a critical Fhird
- parfy affirmofion of approval fo assign an ofherwise nonassignable property, even
Jf i} had not turned ouf fo be o forgery. Accordingly 1| assert that your firm acted in
a most and grossly negligenf manner in confirming fo the directors of Think thaf
the document could be relied vpon as a valid act by Discovery fiself approving
the assignment; indeed | believe fhat the negligence was so fundamenfal and
elemental that should the matter proceed to litigation, it would be appropriafe fo
. cloim exemplary damages in addifion fo seeking recompense for actual
damage suffered. | also believe it would be appropriale fo have your firm's qualify
- confrol procediures independenily reviewed by your reguiatory body as a
.consequence of such o fundamental error In the most basic of due diligence
procedures. -

My investigafions have confirmed thaf the document was provided to your firm by
fhe solicitors acfing for Four Point {who ore not acling for, and have declined

fo advise, Think in this matter) who had fold me that the documents were passed
directly to your firm under an agreement thal any documents provided were
done so withouf any representafions as lo accuracy, veracily or fitness for
purpose, [ have seen the copy mulif page fax from Four Point's in house counsel
fo Four Point's solicitors, and | have discussed the matter with him in person in Los
Angeles, and am oranging to take his deposifion along with other Los Angeles
based Four Point staff who have met with me in person and deny that they knew
about the forgery or had anything fo do with ft. The available evidence poinfs fo

TG Arril 2005 ANT - Thinlnls
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. the document having been forged by Mr. Ghalayini himself, albeif he presently
;. clenies it was he who forged it

< Whilst | appreciate that if the document had nof furned out fo be a forgery, lifite

i more would have been heard, | honestly believe that if I or any other person who

“has been admitted fo the Institule of Charfered Accounfanits had been shown the
-j-:_ij:_.__-dacumenf, the reaction would have been "you must be joking” lo any aftempt fo
“ticcapt the document as acceptable evidence even withouf the need fo

i+ comsider whefher If was forged. If Is such an elemental due diligence point thaf

nobody ever accepls any third parly confirmation in any manner other than
. .« ~direct receipt from the third porfy itself.

_Tﬁe, fﬁcf; as | agree was only discovered subsequenfly, is that the document waos
- forged, and the company has suffered significant damage for which it is entified
.. to, und hereby does, seek recompense.

o ! e_sﬂnjafé that the direct losses fo the company are:

1. Professional and other fees {inciuding your firm's own pre and post transaciion
" fees) of the fransacfion that would not have been complefed unless the

document was a valid agreement fo assignment.  SAY £500,000 (FIVE HUNDRED

- THOUSAND POUNDS)

"i:' 2. - Difectloss of income.  SAY £2,000,000 (TWO MILLION POUNDS)
.. -3. Loss of reputation. SAY £1,000,000 {ONE MILLION POUNDS)

. In-addifion fhe company seeks exemplary damages for gross professional

[ negligence. SAY £2,500,000 (TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND POUNDS)

- .{ ‘The fotal value of the claim against your firm is therefore esimated at £6.000,000

" (SIX MILLION POUNDS)

Placise acknowledge receipt of this lefter in accordance with the requirements of
“the Protocol. :

"I'redlim ihat the Protocol requires me o agree o any "reasonable request” that

" ” you may make to extend the three month period aliowed for your investigation,

" but this case is, 1 submit, so simple and clear cut that your invesfigations can be

“ completed in a matter of days, if you have naot already completed them as your

March 14ih emndil would lead me to conclude.  would ask you to at all times
 remember.that as a precursor fo the Four Point acquisition, the more than 55,000

. sharéholdars approved this company assuming the obligations under the 5110

* proposal relating to Newscreen Media plc, and a significant payment of principal
. “on.cerfain loan notes is due, if the debt was indeed validly assumed by Think
- fwhich isin doubt], on August 2nd 2003.

~ Youshould be aware that the company is, and other parties probably
. are, biinging legal proceedings against the directors of the company for fraud
. and.other matiers in relation to the swearing of a statutory declaration of
solvency in the matter of Newscreen Media Limited. The directors swore the
-declaration with reckiess disregard for the veracity of the statement, particularly
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__s:régards the value ascribed to "debtors” which has proved to be., as they knew
r'should have known and any reasonable person would have known, hopeiessly

dlse. The company is seeking to recover more than £3,000,000 {THREE MILLION

. Tbeélieve that your firm acted for the company in that matter, and now seeks to
et for HD Clement, one of the directors jointly and severdlly liable for the monies
“Claimed by Think, so | have copied this letter to your partner Rachel Gee so that
~she may-fully cansider the matier of your firm's representation of Mr. Clernent, not
leqst as he may consider he has a counter claim for indemnity by your firm. You
_should also be aware that this company owns « significant minority interast in
+Optical Imaging and will be seeking legal redress to enforce rights to its

- -properfies, and to compel the directors of that company to cease acting in «
~:manner prejudicial to minority shareholders, and therefore your should consider

" whether or nof you can act for that company.

ook forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience, and for the
avoidance of alf doubt state that the company is willing to reach & resolution
- of ifs.claims without recourse fo the courts should you so desire.

" Yours sincerely

L Mark Gregory Hardy

- By Power of Atorney made the 25th day of January 2005

-_for and on behalf of

THINK ENTERTAINMENT plc

- Incorporated in England under number 05121390

. with Registered Office at 3 THE COURT, LANWADES BUSINESS PARK, KENTFORD, CB8&
7PN - -

19 April 2005 AQT .- Thinknle
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* Stricily Private and Confidential

The Directotrs

MSMG (2004} PLC

Suite 4
Butlington Heuse -

. Burlington Strest

Chesterfield
Dexboyshire

. 340 1RS

19 Tuly 2004
. Our Ref: LEQ404003/CA &

. Dear 8is,

" Project Natalle

Delaitte & Touche LER
1 City Srdare
Leads LS1 2AL

Telr +44 (0] 113 243 2021
Fax: 1 {01 113 292 1262
X #6423 - Leeds Park 5q.
winpwrdelolthe.couk

- We refer to our previous Jetter of advice dated 14 April 2004, which has been tabled and discussed at

meetings of the board. (the “Board”) of Wewscreen Media Group Pl ("Newscreen”) and of NEMG {2004}

' Ble ("NSMG (2004)"), atterided by Messes Brian Downs, Tohn Procter and David Clement (together, the
““Dippetors™).  We also refer to the contents of the legal due dilipenes report prepared by Jashir Uppal

{|.DD", the draft financial due diligence report issued on 7 Aprl 2004 (“FD™) which was preparsd by the

Las Angeles office of Deloitte & Touche LEP, and the draft circular to NSMG {2004 shareholders

Tly 2004 (-“Circular™.

. The purpose of this letter ig to confirm ey aspects of our financial advi
- acquisition (the “Transaction”) by NEMG (2004) of the pusiness and

dated 14

ce in relation to the proposed
certain agssts of Four Point

Entertainment LG (“Four Polnt™), The cemsideration for the Trangaction is o e satizficd by the allotment 10
Tiour Point of an inifial 25 per cent. inferest m NEMG (2004) together with 2 deferred allotroent of up to 4
fimther 35 per cent. interest NSMG (2004) subject to the achievernent of certain Trilestones, ncluding the

" Buckground to the Transaction

' obtaining of & tracing factlity for NEMG (2004) shareholders on a Tecognised investrnent exrhange (“RIE”).

Newscreen has endied a difficult period in recent yeaws and incurmed significant trading losses with the result

- that it went into adrainistration in 2001 and its shares were dekisted fromn rading ot AIM. Mewscreen entered
ik a corporate voluntary arvangement OV with its creditors in 2002, The NSMG {2004) Board

ises, thres nom-executive Directors who have acted as “stewards” of Newscreen, since after the approval

T“Re-ligting™}.

~of the CVA in Septewber 2002, 1t has been the siratsgy of the Board fo testructure the operations of
Wewscreen, to seek 2 wansaction which would bring additional revennes and expenienced semor roamAgeely

" . into Newscreen, and to achieve a frading facility for Newsereen's shares on a RIE as soon as practicable

The first stage of this strategy was the reconstiiction which was approved by Mewscresn sharehofders on 21

© Audit. Tax.Consulting. Corporate Finance.

Delaitte & Touche LLP is 2 limitad liakil ity partrership registered in England and Wates with Tegistered

_* nuimbar G306 A 5t of membars names 3 availatle for inspection ot Stonscutter Conrt,

1 Seaneeuttar Sweet, Londdn ECAA STR, Uniked Kingdam, the finms prlncipal place of busines: and
registerad affice. Dalnitte & Touchs LLP is authoried and requlated by the Fimandial Sarices Suthrity.

May 2004, Newscreen having come ot of admindstration on 23 Apdl 2004, The reconstriction myvolved the

' “cieaning up” of Newscieen and the formation of NSMG (2004) wto whick Newscretn Erttertainment

hember af
Daloitte Touche Tohmatsa
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Limnited and Newscreen Licensing Eitnited wers transfered. An interim step was the placing of Mewscreen,
into members’ volwrtary liquidation, for which the Directors swore a Statutory Declaration of Solvency
{“SDS™) of Newscreen, which concluded that i had an estimated surplus of approximately £650.000.

The sccond stage of this strategy is the Transaction, which the Board expects to bring additional revermes and
an expetienced senior managerment to NSMG (2004), which the Board expect; to assist in the re-listing. On
campletion of the Transacton, Sk Ghalayini and Catherine dbalatesta, both of whom have signmificant
semior ThamAZETEnt experience in the media industy, will join the Board. You have previously explored
other similar options (without our imvolveraent) bt these did not progress sigmificantly or at least sufficiently
such that an agreed deal could be put before sharchalders.

The Transaction

The Board commissioned a financial and legal due diligence exercise of Four Point at the express nvitation
of Stulkz Ghalayini and in aceordance with best practive. At a board mesting on 15 April 2004, the Directors
considered draft teports on the FDD and LDD, which set ont 2 mmber of specific concems regarding Four
Paint which ray be sunmanged as:

. There were a munber of fundamental uncertainties and inconsistencies surounding 2 mmber of key
aspects of the FIXD and the LDD
. Mo reliance could be placed by the Board on Four Point's firnancial cornpilation reports for the years

ended 31 Decernber 2002 and 2003

. Four Point did not appear to maintain complets or adequate accounting records, and there appeared
to be significant weakmesses in the internal controls and systems of Four Point

. The due ditizence on the financial history of Four Point was fruatrated ag it was not been possible to
obtain aceess to the firns of accountants that had prepared the cornpilation Teports, Four Point did not
have suitebly qualified saff and Shuke was not been able to provide adequate responses to
mumerous fnancial due diligence inguies

. “Fhe financial projections provided by Four Point in relation to the high level business plan were
essentially aspirational and were not backed up by azgumptions or linkage to undetlying
doourmentation

* There was a tack of reliable financial and legal information on which to confirm the cogumercial
basis of the Transaction

In the light of this we tabled a letter of Enanciat advice on 14 April 2004 which, in summary, recarnrmendsd.
that:

» The basis of the Transaction be fundamentally revisited, and sugizested it be strctured 43 an samout
or other struchire mvelving a significant propertioning contingent consideration for selecred assets
for which legal title can bs proven. The intention has been to derannstiate to slarsholders that there
is an explicit and material linkage between performance of the assets being acquired and
consideration paid. We proposed that only a 10 per cent equity terest be offered to Four Point
initially but the Board has negotiated a higher percentage of 23 per cernit

L ‘The Four Point management team be employed on the basis of snitably tight empliyment contracts,
erbodying controls over their stewardship and on the basis of adherence o strict corporate
governance principles congistent wath normal public company status in the TK.

- The mplementation of a igorous set of systemna and internal control procedures be implemnetted
concwrently with shareholder approval both for reasons of stewardship and m response to the
significant deficiencies identified in dize ditigence; this st bo addressed in the nm up 1 the EGM
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e A detailed action plan be drafied for the 46} day post ransaction” o ensurs thit the acquisition is
_ integrated efectively

Update on owr advice in relation to the Transaction

- T]ia_]jireutms, i conjunction with its advisers, praceeded to negotiats an “pgrnoyt” smeture with Four Point
© | The'apreed stuchme negotiated by the Board coimprises a 23 pet cent. inifial equity interest in Newscreen on

completion of the Trmsaction, with defarred allotments of & § per cent, equily tnterest on the achievernent of
.t lestomes” for each of Suzy oo and Menlin and Jibrary cash coniribution for the year © 31 July 2005, to &

- mandmmm aggregate equity mterest of 40 per cent. In addition there is a fivther 20 per cent. “milestone” on
" any re-listing {or transaction with sirnilar effect).

The legat due diligence process has coptinued and has been assisted by the appomtraent by Four Point of
" Addleshaw Goddard to project manage the lepal due dilipence process from Foor Point's perspective. Mo
- FDD has been performed since 7 Apnl 2004, and the jssues Taised . the FDID teport are still outstanding,
" Purther, efforts to Teview completion balance sheets, cash cut-out positions and short term weorking capital
fecagts have heen unsuctessul due to lack of information and of willingness on the part of Four Point #o
" assict with our enguiries. Four Point Eutertainment tas issned a kigh level summary of trading in the five

. mnath period ended 31 May 2004 together with a balance sheet as at 31 May 2004, which. suggested some
. tading trends and palance sheet figurss which eppeared prusnal.  The Boaed has not yaised any flarther
5 quéstions with Foux Point on this information, Foor Point has indicated fhat the completion balance sheet will
" be*inthe same range’” as that of 31 Way 2004,

Four Point issued a “high level” business plan although the financial projections are aspiraticmal and are 1ot
- supported by detailed assurrptions.  In addition, the historical comrpilation statelnents Wers incloded it the
docunnent but it has not been possible w venfy these ataternents for the wasons set out above and we bekieve,
" therefore, that it weld be potentially misleading to present fhem to NSMG (2004) shareholders in the
Circular.

 In the light of th lack of other credible options open to it with a near-term, prospect of delivery and the
. eurrent financial position of MNewscreen, as denomatrated by the estimated surphas of agsets over liabiliies of

anlly £650,000 as per the SDS3, the Board has concluded that the Transaction, as shrnctured, g i fhe rerests
" of Newsereen/MNSMG (2004) shareholders. The Board expects the Transaction {0 provide additional revenue

a-broader portfolio of intellectusl properties and senior management with significart media sxperience to
* MewscreenPISMG (2004} shareholders. The Board has also concluded that Four Point hag an ivtorest in 2
filrn and television lbrary, a portfolio of properties in various stages of development and production for fiukure
exploitation worldwide. In view of the outputs of financial and lagal due diligence, it 1 predominantly the
commercial assessments of the Beard that have resulied in theae conclusions,

 Confirmation of our advice in relation i the Four Point pransaction
© I the light of these developrments we confinn the following financial advice:
. Four Point's agcounting and management controls are not sufficiently evident or strang o support 2
comventional financial dus diligence process or 4 UK. statmory audit. The financial inforrnation

presented by Four Point {hoth histoeical and prospective) Canmot therefore form & reliable basis of
ary fmancial vakwation oo working capital adsquacy exercise

s - Our doubts ahout the business pl&il for Think Enfettaiment remain, as it has nat heen possible o

' review or test the underlying operating assurmptions. Forecasts are aspirational and not capable of
sorutizy fn the norosl way

o The Board hs rot been able fo satisfy itelf corchusively that NSMG (2004) bas eufficient working

- papital for the next 12 months and so should fomn detailed contingenay plang fo manage its cost base
i the event that the projections ame not met and to develop its systems 10 recognise the eady
warmning signs of nnder-performance
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. Sholr Ghalayini does not appear to have within Four Point Entertainroent a business cultare which
has an adeguately developed corporate govemance siuctue by HE public eotnpany {or even UK
pTivAte COmpany) standards. ‘This lack of apparent financial stewardshipfmanagement of his
existing business, his lack of corrmitment o of etnpathy with the due ditigence process that the
Hioard has undertzken, and the manner in which he has conducted hirnself with, at times, the Board
and its profissional advisers are all concerns that need to be addressed in a public company contex
it Think Batertainment continees to have aspirations of a flptation, reverse take-over or gimilar
public company transaction.  [is day-to-day mamapement mst be Ggomusly controlled by an
effective interial control mechanism going forward

. The Board should develop a “30 day”™ and 60 day” plans for jmplementation foltowing cornpletion
of the Transaction particularly in respect of the finance function which rmst now control a US and
UK operating base; the systems, Processes, controls and personnel minst be determined as & matter
of wgency

» 4 flotation or ginilar public conmpany transaction of the enlarged Feur Point/Newcreen business will
he extremely challenging both techmeally and commercially due to the lack of historical financial
record of the enfarged eroup and if the Four Point management (i their caparity as Think
Entertaimment Directors) adopt the same approach to such ransaction as they have to this

. The Board must be mindfil of flotation/reverss fransaction negotiations going forward distracting
exective management from its priorities of cash peneration, product development and financial
stewandship :

» The Circular showld elearly explain the Transaction to shareholders and roust set ont the relevant tigk:
factors

. 45 Four Point sharsholders constitute 2 concert party that will have the capability of having an

interest in excess of 30 per cent and ultimately 2 controlling interest, a Eule 9 waiver under the City
Code is required and the Trnsaction is, in effect, governed by the City Code. The Takecver Panel
has confired o view that the Tevel of financial disclosure in the circular is not adequate by City
Code standards tt has granted the Rule @ waiver and permiited publication of the docoment

The deficiencies in the transaction process have been addressed by, inter alia:

» The enphasis given by the Board to (he cormmerrial assessments made regarding the relevant Fout
Point assets and regarding the qgnality and nteprity ofthe relevant Four Point management

L] The acauigition of selecied assets and not of Forr Point iself

[ The estt-out smucturs and related milestones (though we note that the (PO milestone shove of £17

mlion implied value that figgers pay out of fhe eam-out tn fill might intensify pre-occupation by
executive manazerment with flotation as an end in itgelf)

. Takdig legal advice on appropiate representations and warranties together with other aspects of the
sale and purchase agreement
- The docmmented control smvironment and service agreemsngs that all divectors must adhere H

immnediately after cotpletion; the implemengation of which is, however, critical

. Explaining to shareholders within the Circular where there have been unresolved issues dertving
from legal and financial dne diligence that represent significant dowiside risks ty thermn, inclding
the solvency of the Enlarged Group

The Board should, when deliberasing over whether to prcesd with the Transaction, consider the matters set
out in this letter together with legal advice provided by Cobbetts, its comnercial assesstnents of the
management abilities of both Shuln, Ghalayim and Cathy Malatesta, its commercial assessments of the



" potential for the proposed combined NSMG (2004)Four Point Enlarged Group sad the Timited oiher options
available to the Board at this time. )

Py to explain the matters arsing in this leter, and again stress that this letter shoold not
ther party without our express written consent




